ORDINANCE NO. 124

AN ORDINANCE granting to Pacific Power & Light Company, its successors and assigns, a franchise to construct, maintain and operate in the present and future streets, alleys and public places of the City of Warrenton and its successors, electric light and power lines and appurtenances thereto, for the purpose of supplying electricity to the City of Warrenton, the inhabitants thereof and others.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON:

Section 1. There is hereby granted to Pacific Power & Light Company, its successors and assigns, (herein called the Grantee) September 744 the right, privilege or franchise until January X, 1994, to construct, maintain and operate in the present and future streets, alleys and public places of the City of Warrenton and its successors, electric light and power lines with all the necessary or desirable appurtenances, (including underground conduits, poles, wires and telephone and telegraph wires for its own use) for the purpose of supplying electricity to said City, the inhabitants thereof and persons and corporations beyond the limits thereof, for light, power, heat and other purposes.

Section 2. Poles shall be erected in alleys where practicable, and poles shall be so erected so as to interfere as little as possible with traffic over streets and alleys; The location of all poles and conduits shall be fixed under the supervision of the street and alley committee of the city council, or the successors to the duties of that committee, but not so as to interfere with the proper operation of said lines and appurtenances.

Section 3. The service furnished hereunder to said city and its inhabitants shall be twenty-four hour service, and first class in all respects considering all circumstances, and shall be subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as the Grantee may make from time to time. The Grantee may require reasonable. security for the payment of its bills. Where meters are used, they shall be furnished and maintained by the Grantee without rental or other charge. Charges for metered service shall not exceed fifteen cents per kilowatt hour for current used for lighting purposes, or ten cents per kilowatt hour for power purposes if paid within ten days after bill is rendered; and for unmetered lighting service, charges shall not exceed nine cents per month per rated candle power of lamps connected, or for unmetered power service Seven and 50/100 Dollars (\$7.50) per month per horse power of metors connected, if paid within ten days after bill is rendered. The Grantee, may, however; fix and collect reasonable monthly minimum charges for any service it may render hereunder; which minimum charge for residences, however, shall not exceed One Dollar (\$1.00) per month for residences using ten lights or less.

The Grantee shall extend its lines in the City of Warrenton to a point in the street or alley adjoining any applicant's premises when assured by proper security, that it will receive a. revenue for two years' time after such extension is made, of not less than Seven and 50/100 Dollars (\$7.50) per annum per one hundred (100) feet of extensions made.

Section 4. When necessary, in order to permit any duly authorized person to move any building across any street or alley of the City of Warrenton, the Grantee shall raise or remove its wires maintained hereunder upon the request of the city clerk, and the cost to the Grantee for so doing shall be borne by the owner of said building.

Section 5. The City of Warrenton may attach its fire alarm wires to the poles of the Grantee in said city, but at its

-2-

own risk and only in accordance with good electrical practice. Said wires shall be subject to reasonable interferences by the Grantee when necessary in the maintenance, operation and repair of its lines.

Section 6. The Grantee shall hold the City of Warrenton harmless for all expense or liability for any act or neglect of the Grantee hereunder.

Section 7. The service to be furnished by the Grantee under this franchise shall be subject to such reasonable rules and regulations as may be lawfully prescribed by THE RAILROAD COM-MISSION OF OREGON.

Section 8. The Grantee shall file its written acceptance of this franchise within thirty days after due publication of this ordinance, and shall begin the construction of said system within a reasonable time thereafter and shall be prepared to furnish service hereunder within <u>Confidence months</u> from date of passage of this ordinance.

Passed by the Council Sept 4 1914. Approved by the Mayor Sik

Attest:

Anditor Holice Indge

· ACCEPTANCE OF FRANCHISE BY PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TO THE CITY OF WARRENTON, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON, THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND AUDITOR:

Pacific Power & Light Company, a corporation, hereby unconditionally accepts Ordinance No. 124 of the City of Warrenton, entitled:

> "An Ordinance granting to Pacific Power & Light Company, its successors and assigns, a franchise to construct, maintain and operate in the present and future streets, alleys and public places of the City of Warrenton and its successors, electric light and power lines and appurtenances thereto, for the purpose of supplying electricity to the City of Warrenton, the inhabitants and others.";

passed by the Council of said City of Warrenton on September 14th, 1914, and approved by the Mayor of said City of Warrenton on September 14th, 1914, with all the rights, privileges and franchises thereby granted, subject to all of the terms, obligations, restrictions and provisions in said Ordinance contained.

Respectfully.

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

By President. Attest: lenn Secretary.

Dated October 1st, 1914.